
「我們香港人意見群組調查」
結果發佈會

2021年12月17日



限聚指數
Group Gathering Prohibition Index

17/12/2021



樣本資料–限聚指數基準調查
Contact Information - Group Gathering Prohibition Index Benchmark Survey

3

香港民研意見群組成員 HKPOP Panel

調查日期 Survey date 23/11 15:00 – 29/11 15:00

調查方法 Survey method 以電郵接觸群組成員，並於網上完成調查 Online survey

訪問對象 Target population 十二歲或以上的香港市民 Hong Kong residents aged 12+

總成功樣本 Total sample size 5,888

回應比率 Response rate 6.6%

抽樣誤差 Sampling error
95%置信水平，百分比誤差+/-1%

Sampling error of percentages at +/-1% at 95% confidence level

加權方法 Weighting method

按照1) 政府統計處提供的全港人口年齡及性別分佈統計數字、各區議會人口數字；
2) 選舉事務處提供的區議會選舉結果；3) 常規調查中的特首評分分佈數字，以
「反覆多重加權法」作出調整。
The figures are rim-weighted according to 1) gender-age distribution of Hong Kong 

population and by District Councils population figures from Census and Statistics 

Department; 2) Voting results of District Councils Election from Registration and 

Electoral Office; 3) rating distribution of Chief Executive from regular tracking surveys.



限聚指數
Group Gathering Prohibition Index

4

意見題目 Opinion Questions

你認為香港應否無條件全面撤銷「限聚令」？
▪ 應該無條件撤銷「限聚令」
▪ 不應該，應視乎疫情而定
▪ 不知道／很難說

[追問沒有選擇應該 “無條件撤銷「限聚令」”者]

你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少，才適合將「限聚令」訂於2人？
你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少，才適合將「限聚令」訂於4人？
你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少，才適合將「限聚令」訂於8人？
你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少，才適合將「限聚令」訂於16人？
你認為感染個案清零多少天後，限聚令應該全面撤銷？

請於以下欄位列舉你認為合適的 [個案數及限聚人數] 組合……

Do you think the regulation prohibiting gatherings of more than a specific number of people 

in public places should be completely lifted unconditionally in Hong Kong?

▪ Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally

▪ No, it should depend on the epidemic situation

▪ Don’t know / hard to say

[For respondents NOT answering “Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally”]

How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate 

to prohibit gatherings of more than 2 people?

How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate 

to prohibit gatherings of more than 4 people?

How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate 

to prohibit gatherings of more than 8 people?

How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate 

to prohibit gatherings of more than 16 people?

After how many days of zero infection do you think the group gathering ban should be 

lifted altogether?

Please list combinations of [number of cases & number of people allowed in gatherings] 

that you think is appropriate in the field below:

 最新調查日期 Latest survey date: 23-29/11/2021 (N=5,888)

 上次調查日期 Last survey date: 18-25/10/2021 (N=5,974)

 上上次調查日期 Second last survey date: 13-20/9/2021 (N=6,210)



0

20

40

60

80

100

120

確
診
個
案

(昨
日

) 
In

fe
ct

ed
 c

as
e(

s)
 (

Y
td

)

74%

26%

58%

14.1

0

5

10

15

20

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

限
聚
指
數

G
ro

u
p

 G
at

h
er

in
g
 P

ro
h
ib

it
io

n
 I

n
d

ex

百
分
比

P
er

ce
n
ta

g
e

指數日期 (括弧數字為當天限聚令人數)

Date of PEGRI (figures in bracket = size of group gathering allowed that day)

限聚接受程度 Group Gathering Prohibition Acceptance Level

現行限聚令不太緊

Current GGP not too strict

現行限聚令太緊

Current GGP too strict

不應設限

No restriction at all

確診個案(昨日)

Infected case(s) (Ytd)

限聚指數

Group Gathering Prohibition Index

調查結果–限聚接受程度
Survey Result – Group Gathering Prohibition Acceptance Level

5



獨立評論人潘麒智指出：「特區政府本來計劃12月10日與國內『通關』但因為全球正爆發
Omicron變種病毒個案，令計劃暫時擱置。為有效防範變種病毒，監控疫情，除繼續谷針，
檢視巿民接種第三針疫苗的可行性外，更將全球幾十個出現Omicron變種病毒個案國家都列
為較高風險地區，變相令香港與全球隔絕。疫情與流感已經成為地球風土病，與病毒共存，
根本是唯一出路，本人再一次建議港府早着先機，勿再猶豫。」

Independent commentator KC Poon observed, “The government had originally planned to

launch the quarantine-free border resumption on December 10, but the plan was put on hold

due to the global outbreak of Omicron virus. In order to effectively prevent the mutated virus

and monitor the epidemic, the government has continued to review the feasibility of

administering a third dose of the vaccine to the public, and has also classified dozens of

countries around the world with Omicron mutated virus cases as high-risk areas, effectively

isolating Hong Kong from the rest of the world. The epidemic and influenza have become a

global endemic, and living with the virus is the only way out. Once again, I suggest that the

Hong Kong Government should not hesitate to act promptly.”

限聚指數–分析評論
Group Gathering Prohibition Index – Commentary

6



立法會選舉調查
結果發佈會

2021年12月17日



樣本資料–立法會選舉調查
8

電話調查 群組調查

調查日期 9-14/12/2021 13-15/12/2021

調查方法 由真實訪問員進行隨機抽樣電話訪問 以電郵接觸群組成員，並於網上完成調查

訪問對象 十八歲或以上的香港登記選民

總成功樣本 891 7,039

回應比率 55.9% 7.9%

抽樣誤差 95%置信水平，百分比誤差+/-3.4% 95%置信水平，百分比誤差+/-1.2%

加權方法
按照1) 政府選舉事務處2021年選民登記冊
提供的登記選民年齡及性別分佈及各區選
民分佈，以「反覆多重加權法」作出調整。

按照1) 政府選舉事務處2021年選民登記冊
提供的登記選民年齡及性別分佈及各區選
民分佈；2) 常規調查中登記選民的特首評
分分佈及政治取向分佈，以「反覆多重加

權法」作出調整。



 問題：今年嘅立法會選舉將於12月19日舉行，請問你會唔會去投票？

9

15-18/11/2021 29/11-3/12/2021 9-14/12/2021

肯定會 34%
52%

32% (▼2%)
51%

(--)

32% (--)
48%

(▼4%)多數會 17% 19% (▲2%) 15% (▼4% *)

多數唔會 11%
33%

10% (▼1%)
36%

(▲3%)

10% (--)
39%

(▲3%)肯定唔會 22% 26% (▲4%) 29% (▲3%)

未決定 14% 11% (▼3%) 11% (--)

唔知/難講 2% 2% (--) 2% (--)

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查

* 顯著變化



10

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

83%, 2016

86%, 2016

52%, 2021 51%, 2021

48%, 2021

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

35 33 31 29 27 25 23 21 19 17 15 13 11 9 7 5 3

%

選舉前日數 Days before Election Day

選民投票意欲

Voters' propensity to vote

1991 1995 1998 2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2021

電話調查



11

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

73%, 1991

39% (▼33%), 1991

69%, 1995

36% (▼33%), 1995

77%, 1998

53% (▼24%), 1998

79%, 2000

44% (▼35%), 2000

85%, 2004

56% (▼29%), 2004

84%, 2008

45% (▼39%), 2008

85%, 2012

53% (▼32%), 2012

83%, 2016

86%, 2016

58% (▼27%), 2016

52%, 2021 51%, 2021

48%, 2021

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

35 33 31 29 27 25 23 21 19 17 15 13 11 9 7 5 3 Final

Turnover Rate

%

選舉前日數 Days before Election Day

選民投票意欲

Voters' propensity to vote

1991 1995 1998 2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2021

電話調查



問題：你知唔知自己喺嚟緊立法會選舉入面屬於十個選區之
中嘅邊一區？

12

15-18/11/2021 29/11-3/12/2021 9-14/12/2021

知道，並提供現有選區名稱 23% 27% (▲5% *) 28%

知道，但並非回答現有選區名稱，
或居住地不符合現有選區分界

37% 41% (▲3%) 48% (▲7% *)

唔知道/唔肯定 40% 32% (▼8% *) 24% (▼8% *)

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

* 顯著變化

電話調查



知道，

並提供現有選區名稱

知道，

但並非回答現有選區名稱，

或居住地不符合現有選區分界

唔知道/唔肯定

28%

48%

24%

問題：你知唔知自己喺嚟緊立法會選舉入面屬於十個選區之
中嘅邊一區？

13

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查



14

29/11-3/12/2021 9-14/12/2021

有 30% 31% (▲1%)

沒有 49% 52% (▲4%)

唔知/難講 22% 17% (▼5% *)

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

問題：你認為立法會選舉地區直選嘅候選人當中有冇人值得
你支持？

* 顯著變化

電話調查



有

沒有

唔知/難講

31%

52%

17%

15

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

問題：你認為立法會選舉地區直選嘅候選人當中有冇人值得
你支持？

電話調查



問題：你認為立法會選舉地區直選的候選人當中有沒有人值
得你支持？

16

* 包括「建制派支持者／中間派支持者／沒有政治傾向/政治中立/不屬於任何派別」

「民主派」支持者
(n=5,909)

「非民主派」支持者* 

(n=674)

合計
(n=6,994)

有 10% 62% 40%

沒有 84% 23% 49%

不知道／很難說 6% 15% 12%

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

群組調查



10%

62%

40%

84%

23%

49%

6%

15%

12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

「民主派」支持者

(n=5,909)

「非民主派」支持者*

(n=674)

合計

(n=6,994)

有

沒有

不知道／很難說

17

* 包括「建制派支持者／中間派支持者／沒有政治傾向/政治中立/不屬於任何派別」

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

問題：你認為立法會選舉地區直選的候選人當中有沒有人值
得你支持？

群組調查



問題：你有幾留意選舉論壇或者關於選舉論壇嘅報導？

18

9-14/12/2021

非常留意 8%

有啲留意 32%

好少留意 25%

冇留意 35%

唔知/難講 <1%

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查



非常留意

有啲留意

好少留意

冇留意

唔知/難講

8%

32%

25%

35%

<1%

問題：你有幾留意選舉論壇或者關於選舉論壇嘅報導？

19

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查



20

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

喺自己選區
經過候選人
嘅拉票街站

收過候選人
嘅傳單

留意候選人
喺街上嘅橫
額等宣傳品

喺自己選區
見過候選人

拉票

收過候選人
傳嚟拉票嘅

訊息

收過親友傳嚟
為某候選人
拉票嘅訊息

有 73% 72% 68% 52% 21% 6%

沒有 26% 27% 31% 47% 79% 94%

唔知/難講 1% <1% 1% 1% <1% <1%

問題：喺今次立法會選舉，你有冇……？

電話調查



73%

72%

68%

52%

21%

6%

26%

27%

31%

47%

79%

94%

1%

<1%

1%

1%

<1%

<1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

喺自己選區經過候選人嘅拉票街站

收過候選人嘅傳單

留意候選人喺街上嘅橫額等宣傳品

喺自己選區見過候選人拉票

收過候選人傳嚟拉票嘅訊息

收過親友傳嚟為某候選人拉票嘅訊息

有 沒有 唔知/難講

21

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

問題：喺今次立法會選舉，你有冇……？

電話調查



22

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

候選人喺選舉
論壇嘅表現

候選人嘅傳單
有冇見過
候選人拉票

候選人嘅
拉票街站

候選人喺
街上嘅橫額等

宣傳品

候選人拉票
嘅訊息

親友拉票
嘅訊息

有很大影響 7%

}45%

3%

}33%

3%

}28%

2%

}25%

2%

}24%

2%

}21%

1%

}13%有一定影響 16% 9% 9% 5% 5% 5% 2%

有少許影響 21% 21% 17% 17% 18% 15% 9%

沒有影響 52% 66% 70% 74% 76% 77% 86%

唔知/難講 3% 1% 2% 1% <1% 2% 1%

 問題：你認為以下因素或者宣傳，對你嘅投票取向或者意欲有幾大影
響？

電話調查



23

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

 問題：你認為以下因素或者宣傳，對你嘅投票取向或者意欲有幾大影
響？

7%

3%

3%

2%

2%

2%

1%

16%

9%

9%

5%

5%

5%

2%

21%

21%

17%

17%

18%

15%

9%

52%

66%

70%

74%

76%

77%

86%

3%

1%

2%

1%

<1%

2%

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

候選人喺選舉論壇嘅表現

候選人嘅傳單

有冇見過候選人拉票

候選人嘅拉票街站

候選人喺街上嘅橫額等宣傳品

候選人拉票嘅訊息

親友拉票嘅訊息

有很大影響 有一定影響 有少許影響 沒有影響 唔知/難講

電話調查



24

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

特區政府官員呼籲投票 紀律部隊針對選舉進行反恐演習

增加投票意欲 11% 6%

沒有影響 62% 62%

減低投票意欲 25% 29%

唔知/難講 1% 2%

問題：以下事情對你嘅投票意欲有冇影響？

電話調查



11%

6%

62%

62%

25%

29%

1%

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

特區政府官員呼籲投票

紀律部隊針對選舉

進行反恐演習

增加投票意欲

沒有影響

減低投票意欲

唔知/難講

25

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

問題：以下事情對你嘅投票意欲有冇影響？

電話調查



問題：你嘅選擇主要係基於支持個別候選人嘅個人背景定係
佢嘅政黨背景？#

26

9-14/12/2021

候選人個人背景 44%

候選人政黨背景 43%

唔知/難講 13%

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查

# 只問有選擇候選人的被訪者



候選人個人背景

候選人政黨背景

唔知/難講

44%

43%

13%

問題：你嘅選擇主要係基於支持個別候選人嘅個人背景定係
佢嘅政黨背景？#

27

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查

# 只問有選擇候選人的被訪者



問題：你嘅選擇主要係基於候選人嘅政治取態定係經濟民生
政策？#

28

9-14/12/2021

民生政策 47%

政治取態 22%

經濟政策 18%

唔知/難講 13%

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查

# 只問有選擇候選人的被訪者



民生政策

政治取態

經濟政策

唔知/難講

47%

22%

18%

13%

問題：你嘅選擇主要係基於候選人嘅政治取態定係經濟民生
政策？#

29

調查結果–立法會選舉調查

電話調查

# 只問有選擇候選人的被訪者



 電話調查：調查日期 9-14/12/2021 (總成功樣本=891)

 群組調查：調查日期 23-25/11, 6-9/12, 13-15/12/2021 (總成功樣本=10,174)

2021立法會選舉調查綜合分析

選區 香港島東 香港島西 九龍東 九龍西 九龍中 新界東南 新界北 新界西北 新界西南 新界東北

電話調查次樣本; 

群組調查次樣本
72; 1,186 87; 918 84; 991 71; 974 50; 766 80; 1,330 64; 611 82; 1,066 77; 1,123 77; 1,020

勝算機會較高
(排名不分先後; 

以15/12/2021計)

葉劉淑儀
(新民黨)

鄧家彪
(工聯會)

鄭泳舜
(民建聯)

李慧琼
(民建聯)

李世榮
(民建聯、

新界社團聯會)

劉國勳
(民建聯)

周浩鼎
(民建聯、

新界社團聯會)

陳克勤
(民建聯、

新界社團聯會)

田北辰
(實政圓桌)

其他候選人
(次序按候選人號碼排列)

梁熙
(民建聯)

陳學鋒
(民建聯)

顏汶羽
(民建聯)

梁文廣
(西九新動力)

楊永杰 蔡明禧
(基層民主派)

張欣宇
(香港新方向)

黃俊瑯
(新思維)

劉卓裕
(獨立民主派)

李梓敬
(新民黨、
公民力量)

廖添誠
(新民黨)

方龍飛
(獨立民主派)

陳進雄
(民主思路)

馮檢基 譚香文 林素蔚
(專業動力)

沈豪傑
(獨立)

陳恒鑌
(民建聯)

黃成智

吳秋北
(工聯會)

胡健華 曾麗文 陳穎欣
(工聯會)

黃頴灝
(民主思路)

潘焯鴻 李嘉欣

無效票
(白票／廢票)

少於各候選
人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

少於第4高候
選人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

少於第2高候
選人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

少於各候選
人的票數

電話調查及群組調查

30


