

HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION PROGRAM HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH INSTITUTE 香港民意研究所 之 香港民意研究計劃

「我們香港人意見群組調查」 結果發佈會 2021年12月17日



HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION PROGRAM HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH INSTITUTE 香港民意研究所 之 香港民意研究計劃

限聚指數 Group Gathering Prohibition Index 17/12/2021

樣本資料 - 限聚指數基準調查 Contact Information - Group Gathering Prohibition Index Benchmark Survey

3

	香港民研意見群組成員 HKPOP Panel
調查日期 Survey date	23/11 15:00 - 29/11 15:00
調查方法 Survey method	以電郵接觸群組成員,並於網上完成調查 Online survey
訪問對象 Target population	十二歲或以上的香港市民 Hong Kong residents aged 12+
總成功樣本 Total sample size	5,888
回應比率 Response rate	6.6%
抽樣誤差 Sampling error	95%置信水平,百分比誤差+/-1% Sampling error of percentages at +/-1% at 95% confidence level
加權方法 Weighting method	按照1) 政府統計處提供的全港人口年齡及性別分佈統計數字、各區議會人口數字; 2) 選舉事務處提供的區議會選舉結果;3) 常規調查中的特首評分分佈數字,以 「反覆多重加權法」作出調整。 The figures are rim-weighted according to 1) gender-age distribution of Hong Kong population and by District Councils population figures from Census and Statistics Department; 2) Voting results of District Councils Election from Registration and Electoral Office; 3) rating distribution of Chief Executive from regular tracking surveys.

限聚指數 Group Gathering Prohibition Index

- <u>最新</u>調查日期 <u>Latest</u> survey date: 23-29/11/2021 (N=5,888)
- <u>上次</u>調查日期 <u>Last</u> survey date: 18-25/10/2021 (N=5,974)
- <u>上上次</u>調查日期 <u>Second last</u> survey date: 13-20/9/2021 (N=6,210)

意見題目	Opinion Questions
你認為香港應否無條件全面撤銷「限聚令」? • 應該無條件撤銷「限聚令」 • 不應該,應視乎疫情而定 • 不知道/很難說	 Do you think the regulation prohibiting gatherings of more than a specific number of people in public places should be completely lifted unconditionally in Hong Kong? Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally No, it should depend on the epidemic situation Don't know / hard to say
[追問沒有選擇應該"無條件撤銷「限聚令」"者] 你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少,才適合將「限聚令」訂於4人? 你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少,才適合將「限聚令」訂於8人? 你認為每天新增確診個案數應是多少,才適合將「限聚令」訂於16人? 你認為感染個案清零多少天後,限聚令應該全面撤銷? 請於以下欄位列舉你認為合適的[個案數及限聚人數]組合	 [For respondents NOT answering "Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally"] How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate to prohibit gatherings of more than 2 people? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate to prohibit gatherings of more than 4 people? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate to prohibit gatherings of more than 8 people? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate to prohibit gatherings of more than 8 people? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate to prohibit gatherings of more than 16 people? After how many days of zero infection do you think the group gathering ban should be lifted altogether? Please list combinations of [number of cases & number of people allowed in gatherings] that you think is appropriate in the field below:

調查結果 - 限聚接受程度 Survey Result – Group Gathering Prohibition Acceptance Level



限聚指數 - 分析評論

Group Gathering Prohibition Index – Commentary

獨立評論人潘麒智指出:「特區政府本來計劃12月10日與國內『通關』但因為全球正爆發 Omicron變種病毒個案,令計劃暫時擱置。為有效防範變種病毒,監控疫情,除繼續谷針, 檢視市民接種第三針疫苗的可行性外,更將全球幾十個出現Omicron變種病毒個案國家都列 為較高風險地區,變相令香港與全球隔絕。疫情與流感已經成為地球風土病,與病毒共存, 根本是唯一出路,本人再一次建議港府早着先機,勿再猶豫。」

Independent commentator KC Poon observed, "The government had originally planned to launch the quarantine-free border resumption on December 10, but the plan was put on hold due to the global outbreak of Omicron virus. In order to effectively prevent the mutated virus and monitor the epidemic, the government has continued to review the feasibility of administering a third dose of the vaccine to the public, and has also classified dozens of countries around the world with Omicron mutated virus cases as high-risk areas, effectively isolating Hong Kong from the rest of the world. The epidemic and influenza have become a global endemic, and living with the virus is the only way out. Once again, I suggest that the Hong Kong Government should not hesitate to act promptly."



HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION PROGRAM HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH INSTITUTE 香港民意研究所 之 香港民意研究計劃

立法會選舉調查 結果發佈會 2021年12月17日

樣本資料 - 立法會選舉調查

	電話調査	群組調査
調查日期	9-14/12/2021	13-15/12/2021
調查方法	由真實訪問員進行隨機抽樣電話訪問	以電郵接觸群組成員,並於網上完成調查
訪問對象	十八歲或以上的	内香港 <u>登記選民</u>
總成功樣本	891	7,039
回應比率	55.9%	7.9%
抽樣誤差	95%置信水平,百分比誤差+/-3.4%	95%置信水平,百分比誤差+/-1.2%
加權方法	按照1)政府選舉事務處2021年選民登記冊 提供的登記選民年齡及性別分佈及各區選 民分佈,以「反覆多重加權法」作出調整。	按照1) 政府選舉事務處2021年選民登記冊 提供的登記選民年齡及性別分佈及各區選 民分佈;2) 常規調查中登記選民的特首評 分分佈及政治取向分佈,以「反覆多重加 權法」作出調整。

9

• 問題:今年嘅立法會選舉將於12月19日舉行,請問你會唔會去投票?

	15-18/11/2021		29/11-3/12/2021		9-14/12/2021	
肯定會	34%	520/	32% (▼2%)]	51%	32% ()	_ 48%
多數會	17%	52%	19% (▲2%)	()	15% (▼4% *)	(▼4%)
多數唔會	11%		10% (▼1%)]	36%	10% ()	39%
肯定唔會	22%	- 33%	26% (▲4%)	(▲3%)	29% (▲3%)	(▲3%)
未決定	149	%	11% (▼3%)		11% ()	
唔知/難講	2%	⁄0	2% ()	2% ()





12

 問題:你知唔知自己喺嚟緊立法會選舉入面屬於十個選區之 中嘅邊一區?

	15-18/11/2021	29/11-3/12/2021	9-14/12/2021
知道,並提供現有選區名稱	23%	27% (▲5% *)	28%
知道,但並非回答現有選區名稱, 或居住地不符合現有選區分界	37%	41% (▲3%)	48% (▲7% *)
唔知道/唔肯定	40%	32% (▼ 8% *)	24% (▼ 8% *)

調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

 問題:你知唔知自己喺嚟緊立法會選舉入面屬於十個選區之 中嘅邊一區?



14

 問題:你認為立法會選舉地區直選嘅候選人當中有冇人值得 你支持?

	29/11-3/12/2021	9-14/12/2021
有	30%	31% (▲1%)
沒有	49%	52% (4 %)
唔知/難講	22%	17% (▼5% *)

調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

 問題:你認為立法會選舉地區直選嘅候選人當中有冇人值得 你支持?



16

 問題:你認為立法會選舉地區直選的候選人當中有沒有人值 得你支持?

	「民主派」支持者 (n=5,909)	「非民主派」支持者* (n=674)	合計 (n=6,994)
有	10%	62%	40%
沒有	84%	23%	49%
不知道/很難說	6%	15%	12%

*包括「建制派支持者/中間派支持者/沒有政治傾向/政治中立/不屬於任何派別」

17

 問題:你認為立法會選舉地區直選的候選人當中有沒有人值 得你支持?



*包括「建制派支持者/中間派支持者/沒有政治傾向/政治中立/不屬於任何派別」

調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

• 問題: 你有幾留意選舉論壇或者關於選舉論壇嘅報導?

	9-14/12/2021
非常留意	8%
有啲留意	32%
好少留意	25%
冇留意	35%
唔知/難講	<1%

調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

• 問題: 你有幾留意選舉論壇或者關於選舉論壇嘅報導?



調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

•問題: 喻今次 立法會選舉,你有有.....?

	喺自己選區 經過候選人 嘅拉票街站	收過候選人 嘅傳單	留意候選人 喺街上嘅橫 額等宣傳品	喺自己選區 見過候選人 拉票	收過候選人 傳嚟拉票嘅 訊息	收過親友傳嚟 為某候選人 拉票嘅訊息
有	73%	72%	68%	52%	21%	6%
沒有	26%	27%	31%	47%	79%	94%
唔知/難講	1%	<1%	1%	1%	<1%	<1%

21

•問題:喺今次立法會選舉,你有有.....?

■有 ■沒有 ■唔知/難講



22

問題:你認為以下因素或者宣傳,對你嘅投票取向或者意欲有幾大影響?

	候選人 論壇『	喺選舉 既表現	候選人	嘅傳單		見過 人拉票		人嘅 街站	街上嘅	人喺 橫額等 專品		し た し し し し し し し に 男 し し 二 男 し し 二 男 し し 男 の し ろ の り の ろ の ろ の ろ の ろ の ろ の ろ ろ の ろ ろ ろ の ろ		拉票 讯息
有很大影響	7%		3%		3%		2%		2%		2%		1%	
有一定影響	16%	}45%	9%	}33%	9%	}28%	5%	}25%	5%	}24%	5%	}21%	2%	}13%
有少許影響	21%		21%		17%		17%		18%		15%		9%	
沒有影響	52	%	66	5%	70	%	74	%	76	%	77	′%	86	5%
唔知/難講	39	%	1	%	2	%	1	%	<1	.%	2	%	1	%

23

問題:你認為以下因素或者宣傳,對你嘅投票取向或者意欲有幾大影響?
 有很大影響。有一定影響。有少許影響。沒有影響。唔知/難講



24

• 問題:以下事情對你嘅投票意欲有冇影響?

	特區政府官員呼籲投票	紀律部隊針對選舉進行反恐演習
增加投票意欲	11%	6%
沒有影響	62%	62%
減低投票意欲	25%	29%
唔知/難講	1%	2%

25

• 問題:以下事情對你嘅投票意欲有冇影響?



26

 問題:你嘅選擇主要係基於支持個別候選人嘅個人背景定係 佢嘅政黨背景?#

	9-14/12/2021
候選人個人背景	44%
候選人政黨背景	43%
唔知/難講	13%

#只問有選擇候選人的被訪者

調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

 問題:你嘅選擇主要係基於支持個別候選人嘅個人背景定係 佢嘅政黨背景?#



#只問有選擇候選人的被訪者

28

 問題:你嘅選擇主要係基於候選人嘅政治取態定係經濟民生 政策?#

	9-14/12/2021
民生政策	47%
政治取態	22%
經濟政策	18%
唔知/難講	13%

#只問有選擇候選人的被訪者

調查結果 - 立法會選舉調查

問題:你嘅選擇主要係基於候選人嘅政治取態定係經濟民生
 政策?#



2021立法會選舉調查綜合分析

30

- 電話調查:調查日期 9-14/12/2021 (總成功樣本=891)
- 群組調查:調查日期 23-25/11, 6-9/12, 13-15/12/2021 (總成功樣本=10,174)

選區	香港島東	香港島西	九龍東	九龍西	九龍中	新界東南	新界北	新界西北	新界西南	新界東北
電話調查次樣本; 群組調查次樣本	72; 1,186	87; 918	84; 991	71; 974	50; 766	80; 1,330	64; 611	82; 1,066	77; 1,123	77; 1,020
勝算機會較高 (排名不分先後; 以15/12/2021計)		葉劉淑儀 (新民黨)	鄧家彪 (工聯會)	鄭泳舜 (民建聯)	李慧琼 (民建聯)	李世榮 (民建聯、 新界社團聯會)	劉國勳 (民建聯)	周浩鼎 (民建聯、 新界社團聯會)		陳克勤 (民建聯、 新界社團聯會)
								田北辰 (實政圓桌)		
其他候選人 (次序按候選人號碼排列)	梁熙 (民建聯)	陳學鋒 (民建聯)	顏汶羽 (民建聯)	梁文廣 (西九新動力)	楊永杰	蔡明禧 (基層民主派)	張欣宇 (香港新方向)	黃俊瑯 (新思維)	劉卓裕 (獨立民主派)	李梓敬 (新民黨、 公民力量)
	廖添誠 (新民黨)	方龍飛 (獨立民主派)	陳進雄	馮檢基	譚香文	林素蔚 (專業動力)	沈豪傑 (獨立)		陳恒鑌 (民建聯)	黃成智
	吳秋北 (^{工聯會)}		胡健華				曾麗文		陳穎欣 (工聯會)	黃頴灝 (民主思路)
	潘焯鴻		李嘉欣							
無效票 (白票/廢票)	少於各候選 人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數	少於第4高候 選人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數	少於第2高候 選人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數	少於各候選 人的票數